

No. 15,583
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

ALEX E. WILSON,

Appellant,

VS.

FRED G. STEVENOT, Trustee of Coastal
Plywood & Timber Company, a cor-
poration, Debtor,

Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Northern District of California,
Northern Division.

APPELLANT'S CLOSING BRIEF.

CLIFTON HILDEBRAND,

1212 Broadway, Oakland, California,

FILES & McMURCHIE,

524 Ochsner Building, Sacramento, California,

Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

DEC 4 1957

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

Topical Index

	Page
Statement of the case	1
I. The facts of this case are not in dispute	1
II. Appellee's interpretation of the facts is disputed	5
(A) Trustee's version of the Nielson transaction is not in accord with the evidence	6
(B) The Trustee requested that Appellant sell the assets of this estate and encouraged and cooper- ated with him in his effort	9
(C) Appellant was the procuring cause of the sale to Sugarman Lumber Company, and was the means of bringing his principle and the pur- chaser together	11
(D) Appellant diligently served only the Trustee in his effort to find a purchaser for these assets as requested by the Trustee	12
(E) Trustee prevented any possibility of Appellant being compensated by the buyer	14
(F) Statements by Sterling Carr that Appellant would be paid for his services are undisputed	16
Argument	17
I. Failure to obtain leave to appeal is not jurisdictional but only a procedural irregularity which may be dis- regarded by the Court	17
II. Appellant performed specialized services as a real estate broker at the request of the Trustee, and he was not a volunteer	28
III. Prior authorization is not required in bankruptcy pro- ceedings where compensation is based on benefit to the estate	34
IV. There is no evidence to support Trustee's contention that there was an agreement that no compensation would be paid	36

	Page
V. There is no evidence that Appellant represented conflicting interests	38
VI. Appellant's petition for compensation was made at the earliest possible time	40
VII. The California Statute of Frauds is not applicable in this bankruptcy proceeding	42
Conclusion	48

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Berman v. Palmetto Apartments Corp., 153 Fed. (2d) 192 (1946; C.C.A. 6 Michigan)	11, 27, 33, 34, 35, 43, 44, 45
Brenneman v. Lane, 87 Cal. App. 414	46
Brown v. Hammer, 203 Fed. (2d) 239	24
Cohen v. Casey, 152 Fed. (2d) 610	21, 22
Crofoot v. Spivak, 113 Cal. App. (2d) 146, 248 Pac. (2d) 45	48
Dickenson Industrial Site v. Cowan, 309 U.S. 382, 60 S. Ct. 595, 84 L. Ed. 819	19, 20
Fleming v. Dolfen, 214 Cal. 269	46
Frank Meline Co. v. Klienberger, 108 Cal. App. 600, 290 Pac. 1042	39
Freeman v. Jergins, 125 Cal. App. (2d) 536, 271 Pac. (2d) 210	48
Gold v. Southside Trust Co., 179 Fed. 210	30, 33
Heyn v. Phillip, 37 Cal. 529	48
Hicks v. Wilson, 197 Cal. 269, 240 Pac. 289	40
In re Building Development Co., 98 Fed. (2d) 844	35
In re Country Club Bldg. Corp., 128 Fed. (2d) 36	22, 23
In re Donahoe's Inc., 110 Fed. (2d) 813	22, 23
In re Equitable Office Building Corporation, 83 Fed. Sup. 531	35, 36
In re Granada Apartments, 155 Fed. (2d) 882	22
In re Industrial Machine & Supply Co., 112 Fed. Sup. 261	35
In re Prudence Bond Corporation, 122 Fed. (2d) 258	33
In re Von Kozlow Realty Co., 116 Fed. (2d) 673	22, 23
Karus v. Olney, 80 Cal. 90	46
LeBlond v. Wolfe, 83 Cal. App. (2d) 282	46
McKenna v. Edwards, 19 Cal. App. (2d) 327, 65 Pac. (2d) 810	48
Meadows v. Clark, 33 Cal. App. (2d) 24	47
Moody v. Osborne, 120 Cal. App. (2d) 598, 261 Pac. (2d) 183	39
Palmer v. Wahler, 133 Cal. App. (2d) 705, 285 Pac. (2d) 8	47
Pepper v. Litton, 308 U.S. 275	49

	Pages
Reconstruction Finance Corp. v. Prudence Securities, Advisory Group, 311 U.S. 579, 61 S. Ct. 331, 85 L. Ed. 364	20, 21, 22, 23
Ross v. Drybrough, 152 Fed. (2d) 427	21
Shaffer v. Beinhorn, 190 Cal. 569, 213 Pac. 960	48
Seymour v. Oelrichs, 156 Cal. 782	46
State of California, Department of Employment v. Fred S. Renauld & Co. (January 12, 1950), 179 Fed. (2d) 605	24
Vanston Bondholders Protective Committee v. Green, 67 S. Ct. 237, 329 U.S. 156	44, 45
Woolley v. Bishop, 180 Fed. (2d) 188	42

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 61	28
Rules of U. S. Court of Appeals, Rule 33	17, 18, 19

Statutes

Bankruptcy Act:	
Section 24	17, 18, 19
Section 24(a)	19, 24
Section 25	18
Section 25(a)	26
Sections 241 to 250 (11 U.S.C.A., Sections 641-650) ...	27
Sections 241, 242 and 243	42, 43
Section 250	17, 18, 19
Code of Civil Procedure, Section 1973	27

Texts

11 Cal. Jur. (2d) 195	42
2 Colliers on Bankruptcy 730, Section 22.11	18
3 Colliers on Bankruptcy, 14th Ed.:	
Page 1426	30
Pages 1462-1463	30
6 Colliers on Bankruptcy (14th Ed.) 4596	19
3 Compiled Laws of Michigan, Section 566.132	43
Restatement of Restitution, Section 2 and Section 112	29

No. 15,583
